CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 10, 2010 CASE NUMBER: C15-2010-0032

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Qhlen

Nora Saiinas

Bryan King

Leane Heldenfels, Chairman

Clarke Hammond, Vice Chairman absent
Heidi Goebel

Melissa Whaley alternate

APPLICANT: Akash Sharma
ADDRESS: 74 JULIUS 5T

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-1462 from 5,750 square feet to 5,040
square feet in order to maintain and change the use of an existing building to create a
Secondary Apartment use in an “SF-3-NP", Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district, (Helly Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minirum side vard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 3.1 feet in order to maintain and
change the use of an existing building to create a Secondary Apartment use in an “SF-3-
NP”, Family Residence —Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum through lot sethack
requirement of Section 25-2-515 from 25 feet to 13.1 (along Pedernales Street) feet in
order to maintain and change the use of an existing building to create a Secondary

Apartment use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district.
(Holly Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JUNE 14, 2010 (RENOTIFY-ADDITIONAL
VARIANCE NEEDID)

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigque to the praperty in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because: i

«.-Ji AL L S PIBPR Almbe N Ry
Susan Walker Leane Heldenfels v
Executive Liaison Chairman




To Whom it may concern:

I, John Corry, am an authorized representative of the Holly Neighborhood Association. Akach Sharma
approached me recently regarding the 2nd building an his praperty at 74, Julius 5t. | understand that
this building has been standing there for several decades, at least since the 1960s when the previous
owner purchased it.

| understand that Akash has searched for Building Permits for this unit through different sources
inctuding the Austin History Center. He has been unable to fing any permits for that building going all
the way back to the 19305, This indicates ta me that the building has been there for a LONG time,
Possibly since as early as when the main house was built (1932).

I'have had a chance to see this building. Speaking on behalf of the Holly Neighborhood Assaciation, |
have no concerns about this building. It has no cracks in the slab and the floors have ceramic tiles in
good shape, The 2 neighbors to the North have no abjections to these buildings and have been
accostarned te them for a long time., It appears to me that he will benefit that block. Akash assures me
that he does not intend to expand the boundaries of that building beyond it's current bounds. | am
comfartable with this.

| recommend that Akash be granted the variances he seeks.

Yours Sipccrely,

¢ AL il 3 "

| 1 ! y
fohn Corry,
2110 Riverview Strest Austin Texas 78702

512 573 6770

Hally Street Neighborhood Assaciation
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A Z T E C ASSOCIATES, INC

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

PO Box 712, BASTROP, TX 78602 emagil: aztecinc@acl.com
PK (512) 715-9094 FX (512) 303-4097 TBPE reG: F-3655
April 30, 2010

Mr. Akash N. Sharma, Qwrier

74 Julius Street

Auslin, TX 78702

vig email: sky.sharma@gmall.com

Subject: Engineer’s Third Party Foundation and Structural Inspection Repert for existing

detached 672 sqg. ft. secondary dwelling supported on a slab-on-ground foundatlon -
74 Jullug Street / Austin, TX 78702

Mr. Sharma:

In response to your recent request, | conducted the Subject Inspection 4/15/10 in my capacity of
Consulting Professional Engineer. The purpose of my inspection was to evaluate and determine the
present structursl condition of the Subject secondary building and determine whether it Is a safely livable

dwelling as-is. This jetter is my report of inspection findings and structural opinion of the exisling concrote
fioorslab and uppor structure.

This Subject bullding is constructed on a slab foundation and mast perimeter walls sre mortared
5*x12"x4" thick hollow clay liles, and others are 2x4 timber wood framing. The masonry tle walis enclase
a 20x24 ft (480 sq. fi.) larger/south portion, and the nerth 12x16 fi. section (182 sq. ft.) is more
conventionally constructed using 2x4 wood framing; see Plan viaw skelch attached o this letler. The
celling/raof structure is of wood-frame construction and roofing is composlition shingtes,

According 1o public records, these property improvements have existed since 1832 (os a 792 sq. . 1-
story house—the existing “frant" house—and a 480 sq. ft. "Living Cuarters™), see attached Tax Records
printout. Maost probably the 480 sq. ft. Living Quarters since 1932 would be the 20x24 ft. portion of the

secondary building, prior to a pressured 12x16 ft. wood frame Additiar-on-slab-foundation &t some
unknown subsequent time.

| canducted the Referenced Engineer's Inspection during rainy weather and | dotermined that there were
no roof water leaks and no evidence of exteriar drain water accumulating around building perimeters
(hecause the secondary building Is siled near the lot rear where lot elavation Is more than 2 fi. above the
glavation of the adjolning paved Pedernales Street, and positive site dralnage is quick and automatic).
There arc no visible slab bending cracks and the floorsiab was spot-measured across the floorplan 1o be
flat and level within 0.9" variation {for the [ocations of these slab elevation extrames (separated by 31 fL.},
ihis levelnoss variation of 0.9" per 31 ft. actually Is more fiat and level than the L/360Q talersnce required
by the 2006 [nternational Resldential Code which gavemns new residential construction).

The work structure exhibits no distortion (wracking) cracks or other evidence of questionable structural
capacity. Interior partition walls and the stiffening effect of wood siding on framing of the north 12x16 f.
Addition help to stiffen the upper structure against lateral wind loads. In my opinion, the existing
perimeter and Interior wall component of the dwelling appear to be structurally sufficient to withistand
typleal wind and other service loads; | believe that the evidence of good physicat condition of a 19832
bullding alsa supports my opinion.



74 Julius Street/ Austln, Texas Aprll 30, 2010

Althgugh nathing could be determined directly and non-invasively about the concrete floorslab reinforcing,
workmanship appears 1o be excellent. Evaluation by tapping the slab with a carbon sleel T-bar produced
lhe T-bar bounce-back and ringing sound of sged and well-reinforsed concrete; | conclude that the high-

strength T-bar rirg is because this slab Is highly reinforced, and the absence of slab cracks bears out this
conclusion,

Based on my 4/15/10 inspection findings | endorse the structural integrity of this existing foundation and
upper structure and | am confident that both are structurally acceptable for continued use a3 2 dwelling
structure In @ safe and habitable manner, This Engineer's letter describes my IngpaeieRJindings and
concluslans of acceptable Foundation and other structura capacity. Please &:all.:ﬁéa‘uﬂﬁnr tlans or

discussion you may wish, ;.'_5 .- g ..;d‘ "
) ” t .“ 'p * "
Sincerely v s R
Aztec Associates, Inc, FLDYD GOODH!CHHJF\. X

"‘--.."-.H"--'i'lﬂ--'

Yy
ﬁl S 26401 fuls
‘}La& A“'*"Q” ‘fc NGE é?
Floyd Goadrich Jr, 4 /"""/l \\S’D;QXL &
Professlonal Engineer

Attachments: Plan View Sketch of Subject secondary dwelling
TCAD Tax Racord Printout Showing Improvement sizes and Year of Construction
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 12, 2010 CASE NUMEBER: C15-2010-0032

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King absent

L.eane Heldenfels, Chairman
Clarke Harmmond, Vice Chairman
Heidi Goebel

Melissa Whaley alternate

APPLICANT: Akash Sharma
ADDRESS: 74 JULIUS 5T

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-1462 from 5,750 square feet to 5,040
square feet in order to maintain and change the use of an existing bullding to create a
Secondary Apartment use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan
zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 3.1 feet in order to maintain and
change the use of an existing building to create a Secondary Apartment use in an “SF.3-
NP”, Family Residence —Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Holly Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum through lot setback
requirement of Section 25-2-515 from 25 feet to 13.1 (along Pedsrnales Street) feet in
order to maintain and change the use of an existing building to creato a Secondary

Apartment use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district.
(Holly Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD’E DECISION: MOTION TO POSTPONE BY BOARD MEMBER HAMMOND,
SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER GOEBEL, YOTE 7-0; POSTPONED TO MAY 10, 2618 TO
GET WITH NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not aliow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unigue to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because: -

Gonag
Susan Walker Leane Heldenfels U Y
Executive Liaison Chairman




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Adthough applicamts andfor their agent{s} are expecied to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. Howevsr, if you do atiend, you
have the opporiunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an inlerest i an
application affecting vour neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may posipone or
continue an application’s hearing lo a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. 1f the board or commission announces a

specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
_ than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by
» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generalty identifies the issues of
concern fit sy be delfivered to the contact person listed on a
neticet, ar
« appeariag and speaking for the record at the public hearing,
and:
» gccupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or preposed development,
« i3 the record owner of property within 360 feet of the subject propernty
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborkood organization that
kas an interest in or whose dectared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development,

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
he available from the responsible departiment,

For additionat information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: waw.ciaustinx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person histed on the notice)} before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the beard ar commissien, ar Council; the
scheduted date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2910-0032 — 74 Julius

: Conlact; Susan Walker, (512) 974-2242
Public Hearing:

Board of Adjustment: Aprit 12, 20140

\Ntbﬁ 1) gt

Your Name __w_mmnﬂm print)

75 Seelus £
Your addpéssfes) affected by this &E___Rt.:c:
ATV % m\\ g @Rm\ IO
v % ignature ~ Drte

Daytime Telephone: \\WHN. %% ,w\\ \.w\.u\mw\

Comments;
N leen S st g Aovst zrel 47
Dronl  Fgirtom 10 80e. odpiccleyidio
/e %n&% [71ta V\ i bte. \.w\\a\\mm? .,

i, the (%\\\\W) 27 £ \\R\m»\m Lo
.\e e _Lnx\ﬁ &\HW%\ u %Pm NM\N ENES x.x\ :\\ e td
?h\ 2y, .\ M\\Nm mﬁ?ﬂrl \\? Lo Vs 2L
i aecle e Tdrgut i s

1:
m\

if you use this form 1o comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Depariment/ 2" Floor
Ci/O Susan Walker
P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8510

m:_m_ E..EE._W

@H\\._n




Il you need assistance completing this application {general inguires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202: 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

eassal L5 2010-0032
ROW# [V TS
CITY OF AUSTIN /mp 0200166106

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing ol this appeal stops all affected construction activity.,

PLEASE: APPLACATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED,

STREET ADDRESS: 74 Julius 8t.. Austin, TX 78702

LEGAL DESCRTPTION: Subdivision — Rilev's

Lot(s)__ 15 Block___ 7 QOutlot Division 0

YWe, Akash Sharma, on behalf of myscll as authorized agent for

Alkash Sharma, alfirm that on March, 12, 2010,

hereby apply for o hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

{check appropriate items below)

. ERECT __ ATTACH ___COMPLETE __ REMODEL _X_ MAINTAIN
a_1_storey structure at the back of my property (NOT the main_house). The 1 storcy

structure alrcady exists {(possibly built in 1932, exmanded since) but violates side sethack
limitations on one side of the buildine. I'm requesting variances on

f 1. ‘The side scthack requiremenl on one side — chanoe from 3" 10 3.1°,

2. The setback reguirement from the “Pedrenales SL” side from 25 ft. to 13.1 It
Currenily the Pedrenales St side is the “rear” of the lot, but | would like 10 make
this the front at Igast for the | storev structure in question, This 1 storev huilding
also has a 10.1" x 10.1" wooden building attached to it (please see survev), but we
have already applied for a demolition permit 1o remove this small strocture,

3.The lot size requirement for having a sccondarv apartment (intentional use for the 1

W storev building) from 5750 (required for Hollv Neighhorhood) to 5040 (size of

mv lot}.
| intcnd _to_apply lor butlding permits for the | storey buildinge AND for the futurc
driveway on Pedrenales St after the variances arc rranted.

2N ]



NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete cach of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplele. Please attach any additional support documents.

inu_Residential district.  (zoning district)
VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of

lindings):

REASONARBLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
hecause:
I wanl to apply for building permits to improve this_ 1 storev buildine AND make it
liveable. But 1 cannot do anv of that before T am oranted these variances. T would like 1o
make this a residence and 1 would like to have access to it throush a drivewav on the
Pedrenales St side, but to do that T would need to make Pedrenales St. the “front” of the
| _storey building, and to do_that [ nced to get a variance on_the 25 [t ront_setback
Tequirement,

HARDSHIP:
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requesied is unique to the property in thal:

The single-storey structure already exists (apparently built in 1932, probahlyv expanded
since), 0 o make it comply with side-sethack requirements would he difficult. Also to
make this buildine usable T would need o give it better access without distuthing the
front of the property, hence aceess from the Pedrenales St side would be verv helptul.
hence the need for the variance on the [uture front sethack rom 25 fto 13.1 It

(b} The hardship is not general (o the arca in which the property is located because:

Lhaven’t seen anv other properties with a secondary apartment in the vicinitv. | would he
very sad il T had to demolish this building ~ it appears well constructed.




AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the arca adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located becausc:

The structure in gugstion has been there lor vears (possibly since 1932, and if not that
fong i least for the few decades that the previous owner had ity T have spoken with the
neighbors and thev don’t mind the secondarv apartment heine there.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a purking variance requires the Board to make additional (indings. The

Board may grant a variance Lo a regulation prescribed Scetion 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect (o Lhe number off ofT-sireet parking spaces or loading lacilitics required if it makes

tindings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of siles in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

=2

The granting of this variance will not result in the purking or loading of vehicles on
(=} = o

public streets in such u manncr as to interfere with the frec flow of (raffic of the

streels becausc:

3. The granting of this variance will not ercate a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinunce because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potcatially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm thul my statrements contained in the complete
apphication are true and cotrect (o the best of my knowledge and helief,

SignchfM'{ @%[W’Lm,— Muil Address_74 Julius St

312/ 2c1o
4




City, State & Zip _Austin, TX 78702

Printed _Akash N, Sharma_ Phone _$12:789-9971  Date _3/12/2010

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - ! affirm that my statcments contained in the complete application
are truc and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sizned —Qﬁﬂ:ﬂ/fkf @C{f«\«;}uw Mail Address_74 Julins S,

2/ 2o0

City, Statc & Zip _Anstin, TX 78702

Printed _Akash N. Sharma_ Phone _512-789-9971  Date 3122010

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The [ullowing is intended o provide assistimes in explaining the variance pvcess, These suprweslions are not inlended
te be a complete or exhaustive guide in ussisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREM ENTX:

ieneral Requircments:

A

B.

A varianee may bu pranted if, hecause of special cirecumstunces of p properly, the strict spplication of 1he Land
Pevelopment Code regulations deprives the propenty owner of priviloges that are ehfuyed by another person whe
wwny propecty in the ureit that has the sume zoning desighation us the praperiy for which the vurinnee is requested,

A varlinee to g repudation sy not grant special privileges thal are inconsistent with the limilions on ather
preperlics in the area arin the distriet in which e property is locuted.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: (Fuilure to cnmplete the application or to submit all the required materials

will result in non-pecepiance of the applicution.)

()

(6)

A completed application indicating all variances being requested.  An upplication must incdlude proposed
findings thal will support requested variances, The required findings nmst address sach varianee being
sourht.

A site plan (o sele indicating present and proposed constraction and loention znd e of structures on
wjucent lots.

A tox plat with subject property clearly marked indicnting property within a 5(H-fool rwdius. These ary
available [rom the Travis Central Appraisal District ul 8314 Cross Park Drive (834-9138).

Check made payable 4 the City of Austin for the Board of Adjusiment application fee. (Residentinl Zoning
= %300 AN other zonings - $660.)

(riher Information = Although the Tollowing Is oot o requirement of submittal you may wish to inchule
additivoal information that muy assist the Roord in making an isfurmed decision regurding your eeguoest
such as: photas ol the site or visual aids (o suppurt the request, Julters from the reighborhood sssocintion(s)
ete. Any additional information you wish to submit must be in our office vne week prior to the meeting,
The Board will receive s packet with all informution that has heen submitted on the Thursduy prior o the
meeting.

Auslin Epergy approval
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